NSW Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure Grant - 
Greening Our City: Cooler Streets in Fairfield City   

FILE NUMBER: 18/25269  

REPORT BY: Cheryl Dewhurst, Policy Officer Recreation and Open Space Planning 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That: 

1. The grant of two hundred and two thousand, seven hundred and seventy-four dollars 

($202,774.00 excl. GST) offered by NSW Department of Planning, Housing and 
Infrastructure under the Greening our City Grant Program be accepted and be 
delivered over a 2-year period. 

2. Council allocate a total of twenty-nine thousand, nine hundred and seventy-one dollars 

($29,971.00) from General Fund as a co-contribution to the Grant Program for 
consideration as part of the Draft 2026–2027 Operational Plan. 

3. The amount of seventy thousand, nine hundred and seventy dollars and ninety cents 

($70,970.90) be received and that a new project ‘Cooler Streets in Fairfield City’ be 
introduced into the 2025–2026 Operational Plan, with expenditure for that purpose, be 
voted. 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

There are no supporting documents for this report.

[...]

NSW Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure Grant - 
Greening our City: National Tree Day   

FILE NUMBER: 18/25269  

REPORT BY: Robert Stevenson, Team Leader Natural Resources 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That:  

1. The grant of ninety-four thousand, seven hundred and ten dollars ($94,710.00) offered 

by the NSW Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure for the Cool and 
Green Spaces for Our City project be accepted and be delivered over a 3-year period. 

2. The amount of thirty-three thousand, one hundred and forty-eight dollars and fifty cents 

($33,148.50) for the Cool and Green Spaces for Our City project be received into the 
2025–2026 Operational Plan under IN261134 and that its expenditure be voted for that 
purpose, with the remaining grant funding to be considered in future Operational Plans. 

3. The total amount of twenty-nine thousand, one hundred and sixty-six dollars 

($29,166.00) from General Fund allocations in the 2025/26 to 2028/29 Delivery 
Program for IN1134 – National Tree Day be returned. 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

There are no supporting documents for this report. 

CITY PLAN 

This report is linked to Theme 3 Environmental Sustainability in the Fairfield City Plan.

[...]

Council accept the Greening Our City grant of $94,710.00 from the Department of 

Planning, Housing and Infrastructure for the Cool and Green Spaces for Our City 
project and 

2. The 2025–2026 Operational Plan be amended to reflect the receipt of grant funding of 

thirty-three thousand, one hundred and forty-eight dollars and fifty cents ($33,148.50) 
under project number IN261134 and 

3. The total amount of twenty-nine thousand, one hundred and sixty-six dollars 

($29,166.00) from General Fund allocations in the 2025/26 to 2028/29 Delivery 
Program for IN1134 – National Tree Day be returned. 

Robert Stevenson 
Team Leader Natural Resources 

Authorisation: 
Manager Integrated Planning and Performance 
Director City Assets

[...]

SUBJECT: NSW Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Grant 
- Weeds Action Program 2025–2029   

FILE NUMBER: 25/27685  

REPORT BY: Helen Pollard, Natural Resources Officer 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That: 

1. The grant of one hundred and eighty-six thousand and fifty-one dollars ($186,051.00) 

offered by the NSW Government’s Department of Primary Industries and Regional 
Development under the Weeds Action Program be noted and be delivered over a 5-
year period. 

2. The forty thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($40,350.00) from the Weeds Action 

Program be received as identified in the 2025–2026 Operational Plan under project 
number SP26416. 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

There are no supporting documents for this report. 

CITY PLAN 

This report is linked to Theme 3 Environmental Sustainability in the Fairfield City Plan.

[...]

basis. 

CONCLUSION 

It is recommended that: 

1. The NSW Weeds Action Program grant funding over the five-year period from 2025 to 

2029 be noted; and 

2. The 2025–2026 Operational Plan be amended to reflect the receipt of grant funding of 

forty thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($40,350) under project number 
SP26416. 

Helen Pollard 
Natural Resources Officer 

Authorisation: 
Manager Integrated Planning and Performance 
Director City Assets  

Services Committee - 10 February 2026 

File Name: CSC10022026_20.DOCX